financial information and certain estimates and assumptions set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet and statement of operations. These statements are presented for illustration purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the future
results of operations of the combined businesses or the results of operations of the combined businesses had the acquisitions occurred on the
dates indicated above. For purposes of preparing its consolidated financial statements, Calgon will establish a new basis for Waterlink�s assets
and liabilities based upon the fair value thereof, including the costs of the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet and statements of operations reflects Calgon�s best estimates of this allocation; however, the final allocation may differ from the pro forma
amounts.

38

Edgar Filing: CALGON CARBON CORPORATION - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

CALGON CARBON CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2003

(in thousands, except share data)

Calgon
Carbon

Corporation

Waterlink, Inc.
and

Subsidiaries

Elimination of
Assets not
Acquired

and
Liabilities

not
Assumed

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,954 $ 4,230 $ (3,362) $ �  $ 9,822
Receivables, net 46,133 9,795 �  �  55,928
Costs incurred in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts 10,697 468 �  �  11,165
Inventories, net 51,811 10,204 �  (276)(a) 61,739
Deferred income taxes � current 9,056 �  �  �  9,056
Other current assets 4,457 2,263 (1,101) �  5,619

Total current assets 131,108 26,960 153,329

Property, plant and equipment, net 128,956 5,577 �  1,084(b) 135,617
Investment in Calgon Mitsubishi Chemical
Corporation 6,798 �  �  �  6,798
Intangibles 3,510 �  �  9,974(c) 13,484
Goodwill 18,366 3,772 (3,772) 17,099(c) 35,465
Deferred income taxes � long term 9,976 �  �  �  9,976
Other assets 3,481 12 (12) �  3,481

Total assets $ 302,195 $ 36,321 $ 358,150

39

Edgar Filing: CALGON CARBON CORPORATION - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

CALGON CARBON CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2003

(in thousands, except share data)

Calgon
Carbon

Corporation

Waterlink, Inc.
and

Subsidiaries

Elimination of
Assets not
Acquired

and
Liabilities

not
Assumed

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)
Current liabilities
Short-term debt $ 604 $ 497 $ (497) $ �  $ 604
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 31,568 4,572 (405) 1,860 (d) 37,595
Billings in excess of costs incurred on
uncompleted contracts 1,339 992 �  �  2,331
Restructuring reserve 1,195 �  �  �  1,195
Payroll and benefits payable 8,022 �  �  �  8,022
Accrued income taxes 3,365 187 (93) �  3,459
Liabilities subject to compromise �  43,198 (43,198) �  �

Total current liabilities 46,093 49,446 53,206

Long-term debt 53,600 �  �  36,260(e) 89,860
Deferred income taxes � long term 18,179 �  �  �  18,179
Other liabilities 22,171 9,423 �  3,159(f) 34,753

Total liabilities 140,043 58,869 195,998

Minority interest 279 �  �  �  279

Shareholders� equity (deficiency)

Edgar Filing: CALGON CARBON CORPORATION - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 61